

**SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 309 EAL 2014

RICHARD AND JOYCE ROST, Appellees

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, Appellant

APPEAL OF: FORD MOTOR COMPANY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Entered May 19, 2014 at No. 404 EDA 2012
Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Civil Division, Number 1978, September Term 2010 (C.P. Phila. Dec. 28, 2011)

Patrick J. Hughes (Pa. I.D. #41403)
Connell Foley LLP
1500 Market Street
12th floor, East Tower
Philadelphia, PA 19101
(215) 246-3403

Martin S. Kaufman
Atlantic Legal Foundation
2309 Palmer Avenue
Suite 104
Larchmont, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

The Expert Opinions Proffered By Plaintiffs Were Based On A
“Cumulative Exposures” Theory that is Indistinguishable From
The “Each and Every Breath” or “Single Fiber” Theory Of Causation
That This Court Has Found To Be Inadmissible. 8

A. General and Specific Causation. 8

B. The Burden Of Proof In Asbestos Cases In Pennsylvania. 9

C. The Inadequacies of Plaintiffs’ Expert Evidence. 13

CONCLUSION. 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Betz v. Pneumo Abex, LLC, 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)..... *passim*

Campbell v. A.W. Chesterton, No. 2005 EDA 2012
(Memorandum Opinion September 5, 2013). 12

Eckenrod v. GAF Corp., 544 A.2d 50 (Pa. Super. 1988).. 9-10

Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts, 596 Pa. 274, 943 A.2d 216 (2007). *passim*

Howard v. A.W. Chesterton Co., 78 A.3d 605 (2013).. *passim*

Nelson v. Airco Welders Supply, No. 865 EDA 2011
(Memorandum Opinion September 5, 2013). 12

Summers v. Certainteed Corp., 886 A.2d 240 (Pa. Super. 2005). 11

Wolfinger v. 20th Century Glove, No. 1393 EDA 2011 (Opinion February 14, 2013)... 12

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

Pa.R.App.P. 531(a). 2

Other Authorities

David L. Eaton, Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts-A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers, 12 *J.L. & Pol'y* 5 (2003). 13

David L. Faigman, The Limits of Science in the Courtroom, in (E. Borgida & S.T. Fiske, eds., *BEYOND COMMON SENSE* 303 (2008).. 14

Bernard D. Goldstein & Mary Sue Henifin, *Reference Guide on Toxicology*, in *REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE* (3d ed. 2010).. 13

Michael D. Green, D. Michal Freedman & Leon Gordis, *Reference Guide on Epidemiology*, in *REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE* (3d ed. 2010). 8

A. M. Langer & R. P. Nolan, Asbestos in the Lungs of Persons Exposed in the USA,
in 53:2 *Monaldi Archive for Chest Disease* (1998). 15

I. J. Selikoff, *et al.*, The Occurrence of Asbestosis Among Insulation Workers
in the United States, 132 *Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci.* 139 (1965). 14

World Health Organization, International Programme on Chemical Safety,
Asbestos and Other Natural Minerals, Environmental Health (1986). 15
